
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

(HEALTH SCRUTINY) 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
20 July 2022 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

 
Members 2: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 
Conservative Group (5)  Havering Residents Association  Labour Group (2) 
     Group (4) 
Ray Best    Laurance Garrard   Pat Brown 
Joshua Chapman   Linda Hawthorn   Frankie Walker 
Jason Frost    Bryan Vincent 
Christine Smith   Julie Wilkes 
David Taylor 
 

 
East Havering  
Residents Group (1) 
Darren Wise 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

01708 433065, anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 20 July 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any – receive). 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the minutes of the 

meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 17 November 
2021 (attached). 
 

4 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 35 - 54) 
 
 Report attached for discussion with Sub-Committee. 

 

6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - EXPERIENCE OF POST-COVID 19 REPORT (Pages 
55 - 80) 

 
 Report attached for discussion with Sub-Committee. 

 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Sub-Committee is invited to consider items for its work programme for the 

forthcoming year. 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager 
 

 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

11 November 2021 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) and 
David Durant 
 

 
Councillor Reg Whitney was also present (via Zoom). 
 
Officers present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Steve Rubery, North East London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
John Mealey, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT) 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, CCG 
Melissa Hoskins, CCG 
Nick Swift, CCG 
Pippa Ward, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
 
 
 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder.  
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
The Sub-Committee was pleased to note that the Healthwatch report 
presented at the meeting on Disabled Residents and Covid-19 had won a 
national award.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 11 November 2021 

 

2M 

 

23 COMMUNITY PHLEBOTOMY UPDATE  
 
A new model of community phlebotomy had been worked on prior to the 
pandemic. Three sites in Havering were currently able to offer same day 
booking for blood tests with the Elm Park clinic offering a one day wait. 
 
Some 97.8% of patients had indicated they were happy with the distance 
they travelled to the phlebotomy clinic. Work was undertaken closely with 
BHRUT on sample transport and the sample deterioration rate was currently 
4.4%.  
 
Feedback on the new model was currently being considered. There were 
not specific figures for the time taken to receive blood test results though 
further details could be provided to a future meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 

24 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL REDEVELOPMENT - ENGAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Officers explained that 95% of respondents to the original 2013 consultation 
had supported the bu
[...]
hat 
hospitals retained Covid controls as a Covid outbreak on a ward would 
mean it not being able to be used for other operations for a period of 10 
days. There had been a rise in the number of Covid patients who had 
recovered following hospital treatment.  
 
Vaccination figures for Havering were similar to the average for England. 
Around 80% of the eligible population had received a first dose, as had 66% 
of 18-24 year olds. Figures for the second dose were 94% of over 80 year 
olds and 56% of 18-24 year olds.  
 
There had been a number of consequences of the pandemic in Havering 
including the lockdowns, increased working from home and problems 
accessing GPs and dentists. Digital exclusion was an increasing problem 
and other issues included an inability to visit care homes and hospitals as 
well as an increase in mental health problems.  
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 11 November 2021 

 

5M 

 

The Healthwatch Havering director felt the report showed that people were 
not prepared for the pandemic and that preparation would need to be better 
for any future pandemic.  
 
It was suggested that Healthwatch Havering should send their report to all 
Councillors. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,  
    20 JULY 2022  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

North East London Integrated Care 
System 
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal 
Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

NHS officers will give details of some 
new NHS arrangements covering 
Havering and North East London.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS officers will present to Members information on the new Integrated Care 
System and associated local NHS structures.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the information presented and considers what, 
if any, actions it wishes to take in response.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 20 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

An important recent change to local health services has been the replacement of 
the local Clinical Commissioning Group with an Integrated Care Board (NHS North 
East London). This is part of the establishment of a wider Integrated Care System 
covering both Havering and the wider North East London area.  
 
NHS Officers will give details (attached) of this important change to NHS 
arrangements and Members may wish to consider the implications of these 
changes on the scrutiny work programme. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change implications and risks: None of this 
covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



ICS & ICB Update 

Havering Elected Members P
age 9



2

Introduction 

Luke  Burton, Director Place Based Partnerships

Ground Rules – Stop me if something isn’t clear or I use acronyms I have not 

explained 

• What are the big changes in the NHS 

• What is an ICS

• What are the place partnerships 

• What are PCNs /Neighbourhoods 

• What is being asked of the administration

• What are the key opportunities, challenges and risks 

P
age 10



3

How does the NHS in England work 

and how is it changing?
https://youtu.be/blapgFKXv0I

P
age 11

https://youtu.be/blapgFKXv0I


4

The establishment of NHS North East 

London
•In April 2022 the Health and Care Act achieved Royal Assent. As a result on 1 

July CCGs were disestablished and replaced by Integrated Care Boards (ICB). 

Our ICB is known as NHS North East London (NHS NEL).

•NHS NEL is led by Marie Gabriel CBE, Chair and Zina Etheridge Chief 

Executive as well as a newly appointed board and team of senior executives.

•We have moved from the governing body of the CCG, made up of primary care 

leaders and lay members, to an integrated Board that retains an important role 

for primary care but includes a broader range of other members from our Trusts, 

local authorities and the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector.

•We have an agreed constitution which can be accessed online: 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/8-nhs-north-east-

london-icb-constitution-010722.pdf

P
age 12



5

P
age 13



6

P
age 14



7

North East London Health and 

Care Partnership (NEL HCP)
NEL HCP - the Integrated Care System

•The  North East London Integrated Care System is known as North East London 

Health and Care Partnership and is chaired by Marie Gabriel and with Zina 

Etheridge, ICB CEO, the system convenor. 

•NEL HCP is a formal alliance of partners with a role in improving the health and 

wellbeing of our residents. Together we set the overall strategy that will guide our 

collective work and hold the wider health and care system to account for how 

services are delivered in a more joined up way.

•As of 1 July the governance of the NEL HCP will be via the Integrated Care 

Partnership, a core statutory component of the system. In north east London 

partners have agreed that we will establish an inclusive ICP, with wide membership 

across our partnership. It was agreed that a smaller ‘steering committee’ would be 

established to plan and coordinate the business of the ICP. The proposed 

membership of the ICP ‘steering committee’ includes the ICB Chair, two elected 

members –inner and outer, two NHS trust chairs –acute and mental/health, the ICB 

chief executive, a VCSE collabnominee, a Healthwatch group nominee and a 

primary ca
[...]
ion 

making.

Wider system quality group 

also being established  

P
age 19



12

Formation of NHS North East London 

ICS 

NEL CCG will no longer exist and a new statutory organisation – an Integrated 

Care Board (ICB) – will be established, which we will call NHS North East 

London - take on the NHS commissioning functions of CCGs

An Integrated Care Partnership will be created as a formal alliance of partners 

with a role in improving the health and wellbeing of our residents. Create a joint 

plan for improving health for our community and how services will be delivered in 

a more joined up way

Place-based partnerships are collaborative arrangements involving the 

organisations responsible for arranging and delivering health and care services in 

a locality or community.  PBP’s will be a formal sub-committee to the ICB

For NEL Place-based partnerships are based across a Borough boundary, 

which is why Place-based and Borough Partnership is both used 

P
age 20



13

Havering Place Based (Borough) Partnership 

NEL Integrated 
Care Board  

NEL Population 
and Place Group

Partnership Workstreams – Health Inequalities – LAC – Prevention – (more added one partnership develops)  
Elements of BHR work to be place based – Enablers – Finance, Digital, Contracts 

Havering Place Based 

Partnership/ ICB Sub 

Committee 

CCLG

GP 

Leadership 

Group

LBH 

Together 

HWBB

Care 

Providers

Havering 

compact 

Provider 

Collaboratives

Acute, 

Community, 

Primary Care, 

Mental Health 

P
age 21



14

Key Functions of a Place Based Partnership 

Understanding and working with communities
Developing  an in depth knowledge of local needs

Connecting with communities

Joining up and coordinating services around people’s needs
Jointly planning and coordinating services

Driving service transformation

Addressing social and economic factors that influence health and well being
Collectively focusing on wider determinants of health

Mobilising local commu
[...]
ring 2021/22 our representative has effectively carried our 
this role by discussion, sharing of information and attending the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Havering Borough Partnership.

2021-2022 Outcomes

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2021-22

Page 52



Healthwatch Havering
Queens Court
9-17 Eastern Road
Romford
RM1 3NH

www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk
t: 01708 303 300
e: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk

@HWHavering

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch Havering |  Annual Report 2021-22

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 

 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

 

Contact us for alternative formats 

 

 

 

 

The Experience of Post-Covid-19 
 

 
A report by Healthwatch Redbridge, Havering and Barking & 

Dagenham, in collaboration with the NELFT Long Covid Clinic at 
King George Hospital, and NEL CCG 

 
 

 
 
 
           
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

th quote here. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact us for alternative formats 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

2 

 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
“It’s been devastating - I’m a completely different 
person, and have physically aged significantly.   
 
Waiting a year for any support was too long.” 
 
Local Resident 
 
 
 
 

‘This has been infuriating. I have had no idea what to do.’ 
 
Local Resident 
 
 
 
 
 

“There’s absolutely no support, it’s like people with 
Long Covid are invisible.” 
 
 
Local Resident 

 

Page 56



3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 experiencing Long COVID symptoms as of June 2022. 
 
To tackle the debilitating impact of the condition, the Long COVID NHS Plan for 
2021/22 outlined an investment of £100 million to support patients. There are now 
approximately 90 Post-COVID Specialist Clinics across England that support patients  
where previous medical care did not aid their recovery. These specialist clinics 
provide physical, cognitive and psychological treatment. The plan also outlines the 
establishment of paediatric hubs to support children and young people suffering from 
Long COVID. 
 
What we wanted to achieve 
 
We wanted to hear and present the perspectives of local service users at key stages 
along the NICE clinical pathway for post-Covid-19 syndrome (guideline NG188 
11.11.21). In summary, the prevailing context suggests a need for patient insight 
because: 

 

 The reported symptoms vary widely 

 As a new clinical area there remain uncertainties in treatment pathways* 

 Recent clinical guidelines indicate holistic assessment and shared 
decision-making 

 Routes of access to support are not well evaluated 

Page 59



6 

 

 There are potential demographic factors affecting uptake of support and 
equality of access 
 

We wanted to support the recent call of Healthwatch England to gather data on 
patient experience. We wanted to mirror the clinical pathway in our research, from 
seeking GP support, or not, being referred to the Long Covid clinic at King George 
Hospital and subsequent experience. 

 

We wanted to clearly articulate and present Redbridge, Barking and Dagenham and 
Havering community patient voice to shape and develop services in this new clinical 
area.  
 

 
 

3. Methodology and Collaboration with NHS partners 
 

 
We had three main strands of data collection: 
 

 Tri-Borough survey with free text comments for additional qualitative analysis, 
promoted by the NEL CCG Comms team; NELFT Long Covid service comms team; 
NELFT patient experience and expert patients comms team; BHRUT Long Covid 
Clinic; and our local Healthwatch comms teams. 

 10 In-depth interviews with local service users who identify as experiencing 
Long Covid, accessed through the survey and by referral from the Clinic and 
other local contacts. 

 4 Interviews with local GP’s and a further focus group with their service 
leaders, in conjunction with Dr Adam Ainley, Clinical Lead of the BHRUT Long 
Covid service 

 
The survey was designed in collaboration with the NELFT Long Covid service and 
BHRUT Clinic, with a focus on inequalities and deprivation. Although this took slightly 
longer, the wide reach of the survey and the broad use of the data have proved 
beneficial to increasing knowledge and insight into local service user experience and 
also the direct shaping of the service. Changes were made in the light of interim 
findings.  

 
 

 

Impact of interim findings – service change 
 

 
Interim findings were presentated when the survey had been open for one month to: 
 

 Dr Ainley and the Long Covid Clinic 

 NELFT Long Covid service 

 BHR ICP Complex Care and Whole Systems Pathways Operational working group 
transformation Board meeting  

Page 60



7 

 

 
At these meetings, the complexities of access to support and specialist provision 
highlighted in the findings below were identified. Many free text comments identified 
that service users were being told by GPs that they had to wait for one year with 
symptoms before referral. A potential confusion was identified, between a 12-week 
referral window and a 12-month structure. This led to primary care training webinars 
being designed and delivered by the Long Covid service. Additionally, the referral 
form from NHSE was simplified to make the referral structure easier for GPs. At the 
same time we were asked to develop a quality of life impact scale from the data for 
the syndrome. This was then used in requesting access to further funding for Long 
Covid in the year to 
[...]
Percentage

Whtie British
White Irish
White Other
Asian Bangladeshi
Asian Indian
Black African
Black Caribbean
Black Other
Other

Page 79

http://www.healthwatchredbridge.co.uk/


26 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM
	Integrated Care System Presentation

	5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT
	6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - EXPERIENCE OF POST-COVID 19 REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
20 July 2022 (7.00  - 9.13 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Joshua Chapman, Jason Frost, 
Christine Smith and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard and Linda Hawthorn 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Wilkes, Darren Wise and 
Bryan Vincent. 
 
Councillor Julie Wilkes was present virtually via Zoom. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
6. HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - EXPERIENCE OF POST-COVID 19 
REPORT. 
Councillor Frankie Walker, Personal, Works for a chairty supporting cancer 
patients and their families. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

9 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
 
NHS officers presented to Members information on the new Integrated Care 
System (rolled out in July 2022) and associated local NHS structures. 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 20 July 2022 

 

 

 

 
It was explained that an important recent change to local health services 
had been the replacement of the local Clinical Commissioning Group with 
an Integrated Care Board (known as NHS North East London). This was 
part of the establishment of a wider Integrated Care System covering both 
Havering and the wider North East London area. The new structure would 
be fully implemented in November 2022 and a briefing note would be sent to 
the Sub-Committee Members in due course.  
 
NHS Officers gave details of this important change to NHS arrangements 
and Members were asked to consider the implications of these changes on 
the scrutiny work programme. Officers would also supply details regarding 
the lack of GPs in the south of Havering.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and would scrutinise the information 
presented whilst considering the actions it wished to take in response. 
 
 

10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Health Watch (HW) annual report was presented to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
It was explained that HW had the powers to visit care home facilities, GP 
practices and hospitals. They were funded by the government and the 
recent NHS changes had led to changes in the way HW worked.  
 
Inclusivity continued to be a priority. HW reported to various bodies 
including HWBB, ICB, and ICP etc. and would be active at all levels. Their 
function was to identify things that were not working and then make 
recommendations. However, they did not deal directly with complaints and 
advised people where to take their complaints.   
 
Reviews of health facilities were due to re-commence in the Autumn and 
would be reported back to the Committee thereafter.  
 
Digital inclusion/exclusion was recognised as being an issue and was being 
continually examined through HW with the help of an officer from the 
Council. 
 
Funding for Healthwatch was detailed in the report (this had not been 
increased since 2013) and there was a heavy reliance on volunteers (20) 
and 6 paid staff members who were part time. Priorities were set based on 
previous work, dependent on what people were feeding back, and any 
national issues that occurred.  
 
It was agreed that HW’s new protocol on conducting enter and view visits 
and a report on the Abbs Cross Nursing home that had recently been 
compiled would be sent to Members as an example of the work HW do. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 20 July 2022 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

11 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - EXPERIENCE OF POST-COVID 19 
REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the Health Watch Havering 
– Experience of Post-Covid 19 report.  
 
It was explained that this was part of a collaboration project between the 
Community Insight System, 8 Health Watch organisations, the North East 
London CCG, and the Long Covid Clinic at King George Hospital. 
 
The findings of the survey suggested that too many people have had 
consequences of Long Covid that were not properly addressed.  
 
Havering overall had the largest number of people vaccinated in North East 
London. The data though showed many concerning issues including lack of 
awareness of the Long Covid Clinic. The survey had been very useful for 
the ICS. The survey would be revisited and rerun next year to see if any 
improvements would have occurred. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Requests had been put forward previously on the Work Programme and the 
following were suggested to be added:  
 

 Digital Inclusion/Exclusion from health services 

 From Hospital to Home – Discharge pathway for older people (this 
could be undertaken in collaboration with Health Watch) 

 Workforce shortages and the recruitment & retention of staff 

 Encouraging young people and other hard to reach groups to engage 
with the healthcare system.  

 Maternity services. 

 It was agreed that a Children with Special Education Needs task and 
finish group should be set up with Councillor Pat Brown as Chairman. 
 
Members were welcome to contact the clerk with other suggestions 
for the work programme.  
 

 
 
 

13 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
NOMINATIONS  
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 20 July 2022 

 

 

 

Councillors Pat Brown and Christine Smith were nominated to be Members 
of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Outer North East 
London. 
 
The Havering Residents Association Group would confirm their membership 
shortly. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


